
OFFICE OF r THE ;‘-ED C I T Y  C L E R K  OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL 
C ?~ h L f. ? I D  RESOLUTION No. c- 7 7  y4 - C.M.S. 

2003APR 18 AH 10: 19 
INTRODUCED BY COUNCILMEMBER 

PROJECT FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $50,000 FOR A TOTAL. 
CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $429,000. 

WHEREAS, the Acorn-Prescott Neighborhood Improvements project (“project”) involves 
the calming of traffic, improvin pedestrian and bicyclist safety, creating a neighborhood identity, 
and extending the limits of the % akland Bay Trail; and 

WHEREAS, the improvements include sidewalk repairs and accent paving at crosswalks; 
new bulbouts at major intersections; new street landscapin%with trees; ADA ramps; bike lanes; 
improved street lighting; restriping for two-way traffic on 8 Street; and a landscaped median on 
Mandela Parkway; and 

WHEREAS, the project is being implemented in three phases; and 

WHEREAS, the construction of Phase 1 is complete; Phase 2 has been advertised for bids; 
additional professional services in Phase 3 are needed to provide complete plans, specifications, cost 
estimates and construction support services; and 

WHEREAS, RHL Design Group, Inc. has successfully provided professional services for 
Phases 1 and 2; and 

WHEREAS, funds are available to cover the additional professional services; and 

WHEREAS, the grant funding agency requires that certain schedule milestones be met; and 
in order to meet these schedule requirements, approval of Amendment No. 5 to the consultant 
agreement is recommended at this time; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that this agreement amendment is for services of a 
professional, scientific or technical nature; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that services under this contract will be temporary; and 

WHEREAS, the Cit Council finds and determines that the performance of this contract 
shall not result in the loss o f’ employment or salary by any person having permanent status in the 
competitive service; now, therefore, be it 



RESOLVED: That the City Manager is hereby authorized to amend the existing 
authorization of $379,000 for FWL Design Group, Inc. to provide additional design and construction 
support services (“professional services”) for an additional amount not to exceed $50,000 for a total 
authorization not to exceed $429,000; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Manager, or his authorized representative, is 
hereby authorized to approve any subsequent amendments to or extensions of said agreement with 
the exception of those related to an increase in the total dollar amount of the agreement, provided 
that such amendments or extensions shall be filed with the City Clerk’s Office; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the contract shall be reviewed and approved by the City 
Attorney and placed on file in the Office of the City Clerk; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Clerk is hereby directed to post conspicuously 
forthwith notice of the above award on the official bulletin board in the Office of the City Clerk. 

wpFa 1 5 2003 
IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, ,2003 

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

AYES- m. BRUNNER, 

NOES- Uf 

NADEL, QUAN, REID, WAN and PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE -b 
w d  kaaus, C h q  -2 
ABSTENTION- @ 

ATTE 


